



पावर ग्रिड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड
Power Grid Corporation of India Limited
सूचना का अधिकार अभिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत केन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी
Central Public Information Officer under the RTI Act, 2005
केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, 'सौदामिनी', प्लॉट नं.2, सेक्टर-29, गुडगांव, हरियाणा-122001
Corporate Centre, 'Saudamini', Plot No. 2, Sector-29, Gurgaon, Haryana-122001



दिनांक: 10 August, 2022

PGCIL/R/E/22/00242

Shri Rahil
Viiallage Rounia, Bihar

विषय: सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 के तहत जानकारी ।

महोदय / महोदया,

कृपया आर.टी.आई. अधिनियम, 2005 के तहत दिनांक 15 July, 2022 को प्राप्त अपने आर.टी.आई. अनुरोध का संदर्भ लें ।

उपरोक्त पत्र में वांछित जानकारी अनुलग्नक-1 में संलग्न है ।

यदि आप केन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी के उत्तर से संतुष्ट न हों तो, केन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी के उत्तर की प्राप्ति के 30 दिनों के भीतर पहले अपील प्राधिकारी के सम्मुख अपील की जा सकती है। आर.टी.आई अधिनियम, 2005 के तहत केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, गुडगांव में अपील प्राधिकारी का विवरण निम्नानुसार है:

श्री बी.अनंत शर्मा
कार्यपालक निदेशक (सी. एस.) एवं अपील प्राधिकारी
केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, पावर ग्रिड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड,
सौदामिनी, प्लॉट नंबर-2, सेक्टर-29, गुडगांव-122001, हरियाणा।
ईमेल आईडी: appellate.cc@powergrid.co.in
फोन नंबर: 0124-2571994

धन्यवाद,

भवदीय,
(ए. जगन्नाथ राव)
वरिष्ठ महाप्रबंधक (कें.आयोजना) एवं
केन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी
Email ID: cpio.cc@powergrid.co.in

Annexure-I

Query 1	Number of application received and number of candidates appeared including category wise for AOT Fin against advt CC 02 2022 for the post of Assistant officer Trainee finance											
Reply 1	Category wise number of applications & number of candidates appeared in CBT are as mentioned below –											
	Category	General	SC	ST	OBC	EWS	Total					
	No. of Applications Received	1045	162	12	464	61	1744					
	No. of Candidates Appeared in CBT	365	62	02	206	28	663					
Query 2	Number of vacancies of AOT finance vacant and to be vacant by the end of next financial year 2023-2024. Region wise vacancies and table showing vacancies in city table can be made as per the convenience of CPIO so that same can be easily understand											
Reply 2	The query pertains to a future event and accordingly answer to this query does not qualify as “information” as per clause 2(f) of the RTI Act 2005.											
Query 3	Number and Name and roll number of internal candidates region wise appeared for the post of AOT fin example upma, pragati etc											
Reply 3	Region wise number of internal candidates appeared for AOT Finance are as mentioned below –											
	Region	CC	ER1	ER 2	NER	NR1	NR 3	ODISH A	SR1	SR2	WR 1	WR2
	No. of Candidates Appeared	2	3	2	2	4	2	3	1	1	2	7
	The information sought regarding name & roll number of internal candidates pertains to third party and hence the same cannot be provided under Clause 8 (1) (d) of Chapter II of RTI Act which inter alia states following: Clause no. 8 (1) (d) of Chapter II: information including commercial confidence, trade secrets or intellectual property, the disclosure of which would harm the competitive position of a third party, unless the competent authority is satisfied that larger public interest warrants the disclosure of such information.											
Query 4	Number and Name and roll number of candidates whose parents ARE/WAS employee of PGCIL earlier example Piyush gupta son of nr gupta Ex finance KMP											

Reply 4	<p>As per data available, 6 number of candidates registered their application whose parents are working with POWERGRID. Information regarding wards of ex-employees is not available.</p> <p>The information sought regarding name & roll number of candidates whose parents ARE/WAS employee of PGCIL earlier, pertains to third party and hence the same cannot be provided under Clause 8 (1) (d) of Chapter II of RTI Act which inter alia states following:</p> <p>Clause no. 8 (1) (d) of Chapter II: information including commercial confidence, trade secrets or intellectual property, the disclosure of which would harm the competitive position of a third party, unless the competent authority is satisfied that larger public interest warrants the disclosure of such information.</p>
Query 5	<p>Is there any lineancy towards current employees and childrens of ex pgcil employees. If yes than qualifying marks or criteria may please be attached and relevant HR policy page</p>
Reply 5	<p>Following relaxations/ concessions are admissible to current employees applying as departmental candidate:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. No restriction in Upper age Limit for applying to POWERGRID 2. No application Fee <p>There is no relaxation/ concession to Children of current employee/ ex-employee in POWERGRID.</p>
Query 6	<p>Level of paper formed is by internal staff of finance or hired from outside on paid basis</p>
Reply 6	<p>Preparation of Paper is outsourced to a third party.</p>
Query 7	<p>Question paper asked on 22.06.2022 may please be attached if possible along with answer sheet as the same was put in public domain for few days but due to of some reasons was not able to download the paper. Kindly attached all in one merge pdf or mail directly to the above email id. The above points are being asked to bring more transparency in psu and taking our nation to corrupt free and the worthy deserving candidates is to be chosen</p>
Reply 7	<p>Information sought cannot be provided as the same is unavailable with us as on date.</p>